2791, 186 L.Ed.2d 235 (June 3, 2013) (denying 

plaintiffs petition for rehearing of the denial ofhis petition for writ of certiorari). Accordingly, 

upon consideration of the K&M Costs Motion, the Court concludes that Maroulleti and 

Kestenbaum are entitled to a judgment in the amount of three thousand three dollars and fifty 

cents ($3,003.50).9 

Specifically, Maroulleti and Kestenbaum request that "the Plaintiff be precluded from filing any 
further motions unless he has first obtained permission of the Court." K&M Opp., at 3. However, "[t]he 
unequivocal rule in this circuit is that the district court may not impose a filing injunction on a litigant sua

[...]

8 The City Defendants have not sought to renew their motion for Taxation of Costs, filed on 
November 17, 2010. [Docket Entry No. 142]. Therefore, the Court does not consider the City 
Defendants' motion for taxation of costs. 

9 Maroulleti' s and Kestenbaum's motion for taxation of costs seek a total of three thousand two 
hundred ninety-eight dollars and fifty cents ($3,298.50). K&M Costs Mot., at 4. The itemized receipts 
submitted with the motion reflect a total of three thousand three dollars and fifty cents ($3,003.50) for 
various deposition-related services (id., at 6-13), and two hundred ninety-five dollars ($295.00) for 
"meteorological records and analysis, lightning report, July 17- 19, 2007" (id., at 13). Because the 
necessity of such a meteorological report is unclear, the Court declines to award costs for the report. 

s/ Sandra J. Feuerstein

II. Conclusion

[...]

and the continued filing of frivolous motions may result in the imposition of sanctions. Insofar 

as Maroulleti and Kestenbaum seek to renew the K&M Costs Motion, that application is granted. 

Maroulleti and Kestenbaum are entitled to a judgment in the amount of three thousand three 

dollars and fifty cents ($3,003.50). The Clerk of the Court shall enter judgment accordingly. 

SO ORDERED. 

Sandra J. Feuerstein 
United States District Judge 

Dated: July 24, 2014 
Central Islip, New York 

8